interest payments accruing at a fixed interest rate.

The Group uses hedge accounting for cash flows with respect to the derivative transaction referred to

above and partially hedging against interest rate risk to which the cash flows are exposed.

Sensitivity analysis with respect to interest rate risk

Below we present sensitivity analysis concerning net profit (loss) and other comprehensive income with

respect to potential interest rate fluctuations by 1% (upwards or downwards). The calculation is based on

changes in the average interest rate applicable during the period by (+/-) 1 % and with respect to financial

assets and liabilities sensitive to interest rate changes (i.e. those which bear interest at a variable interest

rate).

Group name: PBG Group

Period covered by the financial statements: Jan 1–Dec 31 2010 Reporting currency: Polish złoty (PLN)

Rounding: All figures in PLN ‘000 (unless stated otherwise)

  - 177 -

Sensitivity analysis as at Dec 31

2010

Value at risk interest rate rise interest rate fall

 1% -1%

PLN ’000
Effect on net

profit/(loss)

Effect on other

comprehensive

income

Effect on net

profit/(loss)

Effect on other

comprehensive

income

Financial assets 1,173,016 11,730 - (11,730) -

Borrowings 270,604 2,706  - (2,706)  -

Debt securities -  -  - -  -

Investment fund units 106,902 1,069  - (1,069)  -

Other classes of other financial

assets
87,004 870  - (870)  -

Cash and cash equivalents 708,509 7,085  - (7,085)  -

Financial liabilities (1,464,124) (14,487) (154) 14,487 154

Loans (579,650) (5,796) -  5,796  -

Borrowings (12,327) (123) -  123  -

Debt securities (836,904) (8,369) -  8,369  -

Finance lease (19,845) (198) -  198  -

Financial derivatives (IRS) (15,405)  - (154)  - 154

Effect on net profit/(loss) -  (2,757) -  2,757

Effect on other comprehensive

income
-   - (154)  - 154

Sensitivity analysis as at Dec 31

2009

Value at risk interest rate rise interest rate fall

 1% -1%

PLN ’000
Effect on net

profit/(loss)

Effect on other

comprehensive

income

Effect on net

profit/(loss)

Effect on other

comprehensive

income

Financial assets 799,587 7,996 - (7,996) -

Borrowings 137,637 1,376  - (1,376)  -

Debt securities -  -  - -  -

Investment fund units - -  - -  -

Other classes of other financial

assets
1,669 17  - (17)  -

Cash and cash equivalents 660,281 6,603  - (6,603)  -

Financial liabilities (1,151,482) (11,308) (207) 11,308 207

Loans (585,304) (5,853)  - 5,853  -

Borrowings (6,356) (64)  - 64  -

Debt securities (506,440) (5,064)  - 5,064  -

Finance lease (32,686) (327)  - 327  -

Financial derivatives (IRS) (20,696)  - (207)  - 207

Effect on net profit/(loss) -  (3,312)  - 3,312  -

Effect on other comprehensive

income
-   - (207)  - 207

Group name: PBG Group

Period covered by the financial statements: Jan 1–Dec 31 2010 Reporting currency: Polish złoty (PLN)

Rounding: All amounts in PLN ‘000 (unless otherwise stated)

- 178 -

The Group holds financial instruments which bear interest at fixed-interest rates, and which are measured in

the statement of financial position at acquisition cost adjusted using the effective interest rate method.

Financial instruments‟ sensitivity to interest rate risk is computed as a product of the balance of balance-

sheet items sensitive to interest rate fluctuations and the applicable interest rate variation.